manufactured homes, mobile homes, billboards, swimming pools, advertising signs, 
fall-out shelters, stadiums, reviewing stands, platforms, staging, observation towers, 
radio and television towers, trestles, and open sheds, garages, carports,  and shelters,  
any of which have a floor area over one hundred forty-four (144) square feet. 

Swimming Pool.  A body of water in an artificial or semi-artificial receptacle or other 
container intended for swimming, which has a minimum depth of eighteen (18) inches of 
water. 

Temporary Structure.  A structure with neither foundation nor footings which is

[...]

4-1-3 Estate Residential (R-1.)  This district is established to preserve open 

space in both urban and rural environments and typically rural 
environments by encouraging larger than average lot formats of at least 
one (1) acre or more for low density single family detached dwellings in 
excess of one thousand five hundred (1,500) square feet heated floor area.  
There shall be no manufactured or mobile homes within this district, in 
order to maintain the traditional residential character of such districts.   
Only one (1) single family dwelling unit per lot shall be allowed in this 
district. 

4-1-4 Low Density Single Family Residential (R-2.)  This district is 

established to protect single family detached dwellings, including typical 
residential subdivisions, on lots of not less than twenty-seven thousand five 
hundred (27,500) square feet if served by on-site sewage management 
systems and not less than fifteen thousand (15,000) square feet if served by 
public sewer or an approved central on-site sewage management system.   
All dwellings in this district shall contain in excess of one thousand two 
hundred (1,200) square feet of heated floor area upon a permanent 
foundation and shall have the electrical meter base serving such dwelling 
attached directly to such dwelling. There shall be no manufactured or 
mobile homes within this district in order to maintain the traditional

[...]

allowed in this district.  

4-1-5 Medium Density Single Family Residential (R-3.)  This district is 

established to protect single-family detached dwellings, typically within a 
more urban atmosphere, including residential subdivisions, on smaller lots 
of not less than seven thousand five hundred (7,500) square feet and which 
are served by public sewer or an approved central on-site sewage 
management system.   All dwellings in this district shall contain not less 
than one thousand (1,000) square feet of heated floor area.  There shall be 
no manufactured or mobile homes within this district, in order to maintain

[...]

standards for lot sizes as promulgated by the Health Department or other 
authority having proper jurisdiction over such minimum lot sizes, as 
amended from time to time.  The lots in this zoning district that are served 
by public sewer or an approved central on-site sewage management system 
shall be not less than seven thousand five-hundred (7,500) square feet for a 
single family dwelling and not less than ten thousand (10,000) square feet 
for a duplex.  Only one (1) principal structure, containing two (2) dwelling 
units or less, per lot shall be allowed in this district.   

4-1-8 Transitional Residential (R-6.)  This district is established as a

[...]

(b) At no time shall such parked or stored camping and recreational 

vehicles  be occupied or used for living, sleeping, or housekeeping 
purposes. 

(c) No commercial vehicle as licensed by the State with gross vehicle 

weight (GVW) exceeding eleven thousand (11,000) pounds or which 
shall have three (3) or more axles shall be allowed to park in the R-1, 
R-2, R-3, R-4, R-5, R-6, or R-7 residential zone districts. 

(d) Commercial vehicles, licensed by the State, buses, and recreational 

vehicles shall not be allowed to park overnight on the street in a

[...]

Section  6-5-10,  the proposed tower shall not be within two 
hundred (200) feet of any dwelling, regardless of the zoning district 
in which any such dwelling may be located. 

(b) With respect to the construction of a monopole tower, the proposed 

tower facility shall contain at least two-thousand five hundred 
(2,500) square feet of ground area available at the tower base, so as 
to accommodate up to three (3) maintenance/operation structures.  
With respect to the construction of either a guy tower or lattice 
tower, the proposed tower facility shall contain at least six thousand